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Updating Fee schedules & Item pricing

The 'Rates' function in Utilities performs three main tasks:
= Updating the schedule of fees that the Government agencies and Health Funds
will rebate/refund back to the patient.
These schedules are used in the:
o 'Quoting' calculations, including co-payment fees;
o Medicare (HIC) Online invoicing.
= Updating the schedule of fees that the Government agencies and Health Funds
will reimburse to the specialist.
These schedules are used when:
o Invoicing the Health Fund or Govt. Agency at their ‘capped' rate.
= Adjusting the Item prices charged by the specialist for any of their private
Billing Types.

Importing the rates.aus file to update the schedule of rebate/refund fees is a 'global’ function
which means these will be available for all the specialists.

Making adjustments to the pricing of Items is for each specialist and so care needs to be taken
that you are aware of which specialist has been selected.

Note — importing AMA rates is restricted to specialists who are AMA members. Incisive are
not permitted to distribute the AMA files. The specialist will be required to supply Incisive
with the file. .
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Pre-requisite configuration
A number of settings in SPM need to be configured to be able to take full advantage of all the
information in the Rates.Aus file
o Health Fund payment systems

Some Health Funds use common actuarial pricing provided by an organisation e.g.

AHSA. You need to select a particular schedule of fees from Rates.Aus for each

‘'umbrella’ group e.g. Access Gap Cover — Victoria > AHSA

The Health Funds that use their own pricing system will also need to be set up in here

as well e.g. GMHBA, St. Luke's, Medibank Private etc.

Setup — Charges (System) — Health Fund Benefit Schedules

Name AHSA]

Updale Schedule  [aHSA vIC -

¥ cancel

? Halp
3

/QK‘

e Health Fund policies
Add each Health Fund for 3" Party invoicing. Add their;
o Policy names
o Policy reimbursement criteria
o Which Health Fund payment (actuarial) system the policy is using e.g. AHSA
(Note the some, like LaTrobe, can have different policies using separate
actuarial pricing)
Ensure the option 'Health Fund/Insurer' is checked on.
Setup — Correspondence — Address File — 3" Party Billing/Reporting

Fund / Insurer |Aus|m|ian Unity
Name

Gap Cover Schedule [AHSA -

Policy Type
" No Gap
& Gap Cover

Gap Limits

" No Maximum

' $ Value

" % Above Health Fund Schedule

3 400.00

I Limitis per item (scaled)

? Help ¥ cancel o ok

e Billing Type
A Billing Type called 'Health Fund' is required and the 'H.F. Schedule?' option needs
to be checked ON. Setup — Charges (System) — Billing Type

New / Edit Billing Type

Type Name Health Fund

Pricing Mode |stendard  ~ - - N -
GG L oo | Procedwe2  maonx || Select only if this Billing Type is

Procedure 3 2500% | Subsequem used for invoicing the Health Fund
3 Party 7 . Aequires Claim £ at the capped reimbursement rate
& stipulated by the Health Fund

Healthcare Iv. Print Policy Detgi#g?

HF Schedule? ¥ {use prices fam Helth Fund)

NafmemeEle - You do not need to
Assistant Rules [No AssistantFees  ~ change any of the
e T other selections
Compare Schedul Wv

Refund Schedule W -

Update Schedule m

—  Only select a default fee schedule if
this Billing Type will only invoice
items at the rates provided in the

? o ‘ X Conce schedule (no patient co-payment)
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Downloading the latest Rates.Aus file

1. You need to have logged into SPM using a login with Administrator/Practice
Manager rights. If not the ‘Rates’ button will be disabled.

2. Go to Utilities -> Rates (Classic SPM) or Utilities -> Import -> Health Fund Rates
(Integrated SPM) and select Download RATES.AUS
[ Fee Schedules Update

’ Download RATES.AUS file |

Import RATES.AUS file |

Download DVAFEES_AUS file |

Import DYVAFEES.AUS file |

Report imported fee schedules

Setup user fee schedules

Group and system wide fee schedules |

Price Comparison Report

Cancel

3. This will prompt you to download and save the file to a default directory. Click Go.

[ Download Rate.Aus File n
Download From: ‘hﬂp Iwwwincisive.co.nzfundsiratesirates.aus |
Save As: ‘C:\spmwm\RalesAus |J
Close ‘ Go |

4. When the file has been downloaded a ‘Finished’ message will appear on the form.

Importing the Rates into SPM
1. Go to the Utilities module in Specialist Practice Manager.
2. Select ‘Rates’ in Classic SPM or Import -> Health Fund Rates in Integrated SPM. If
this option is dimmed and is not responding it means your login does not have

sufficient rights to perform this function.

3. Select ‘Import RATES.AUS file’
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=t Fee Schedules Update

Download RATES AUS file |

Import RATES.AUS file |

Download DYAFEES.AUS file |

Import DVAFEES.AUS file |

Report imported fee schedules

Setup user fee schedules

Group and system wide fee schedules |

Price Comparison Report

Cancel

5. You will be prompted to confirm the importing of the rates file and how old it is. If
you have downloaded the Rates file today, the file should be dated today.
SPM - Rates X

\?') Import the rates file {which is dated today)?

es Mo |

If you are in any doubt, abandon this step and contact us, otherwise select ‘Yes’

6. You will see the system updating. This may take some time.

Loading datafile ... DONE
Update FeeSchedules . DONE

Update Medicare _..

7. Once the file has finished importing, you will see the following message.

= File imported Ok
\1‘) System billing updated Ok
Health funds updated O

Ik

Health Funds - Import 2 SPM.doc Page 4 of 8



Reporting the actual schedules that have been imported into the database

A e 2v] el 8 b

Fee Schedules 9.10.2007, 4:03 pm

Fee Schedule Source Filename File Dated _Effective From

AMA Rate ama_july2007 08.062007  09.10.2007

AHSAACT AHSA_ACT_Novd5 18112005 30.10.2006

AHSA NS AHBA_NSIL_NoWIS 18412005 30.10.2006

AHEANT AHSA_NT_Nov15 18112006 30.10.2006

AHZA GLD AHSA_GLD_Novis 18112006 30102006

Fee Schedules Update AHSA SA AHSA_SA_Novd5 18112005 30.10.2006

AHEATAS AHBA_TAS_NovDS 18412005 30.10.2006

AHSAVIC AHSA_VIC NovDs 18112006 30.10.2006

AHSA WA AHSA_WA_NovD5 18112006 30.10.2006

DV InHospital 04.10.2007

+ 7 DV InHospital 09.10.2007

i (REEpImi e e S e | DV QutHospital 02.10.2007

DV OutHospital 04102007

Setup user fee schedules ‘ GMHBA 30.10.2008

HBA NG HBA_NSW_Nov2005 03112005 30.10.2006

Group and system wide fee schedules HBANT HBA_NT_Nav2005 0312005 30.10.2006

HBAGLD HBA_GLD_Nov2005 03112006 30.10.2006

HEA 54 HBA_SA_Nov_2005 03112006 30.10.2006

A HBATAS HBA_TAS_Nova0ns 03112005 30.10.2006

Update MEd'Cﬂ’E_---_ DONE d HBAVIC HBA_VIC_Nov2005 03.11.2005 30.10.2006

Update Master Pricing ... DONE HBA WA HBA_VWa_Nov2005 03.11.2008 30.10.2006

Updating billing ... DONE e 10109006
Updating funds .. DONE

HCF 10.10.2006

Cancel MBF ACT MBF_NSWACT_Nova005 03112005 3511.2005

R MBF_NSWACT_Nov2005 0312006 2511.2005

WEF NT MBF_NT_Nov2005 03112006 2511.2005

MEF GLD MBF_QLD_Nov2005 03112006 2511.2005

MEF SA MBF_SA_Now2005 03112005 3511.2005

MEF TAS MBF_Tas_Nov2005 0312006 2511.2005

WBF VIC MBF_vic_Nov2005 03112006 2511.2005

WEF WA MBF_W_Nov200s 03112006 2511.2005

Medicare 120 02122005

Wedicare 125 02122005

Medicare Benefit (75 medicare_novdfext 30102006 09.10.2007

nf-SIan| 4@ 03 @siteinfo.. | Dincisive ‘ [@] inbox - ... | 9 sPMWIN | @] Health F... | &3 startup 3

Updating the Specialist’s charges
Many specialists like to revise their own fees at the same time that the Medicare update their
fee schedule.

The fees for an item can be updated:
o Individually
(Setup — Charges — Invoice Items in Classic SPM)
(Setup — Financial — Charges — Invoice Items in Integrated SPM)
o All Items in a selected Billing Type for one specialist
o All Items in a selected Billing Type for 'groups of" or ‘all' specialists

Take great care when updating the Item pricing, if the 'Invoice Items' settings in Setup — User
config — More User config is set to 'Group’ or 'Global’ as the changes will affect the Item
pricing for all the associated specialists. See the section at the bottom of page 5.

To revise all Items for a Billing Type, 'Rules' are able to be imposed to allow this to occur
automatically for all the Items e.g 150% of MBS and rounded to nearest $5; or AMA rates
and rounded up to $10.

The 'Rules' for revising the Item pricing can be selected in Setup — Charges(System) — User
Fee Schedule (Classic SPM) or Setup -> Financial -> Charges -> User Fee Schedules

Note: As Incisive are not permitted to distribute the AMA fee schedule you must
download the file from the AMA web site, which can then be imported into SPM.
Please contact Incisive to help you with this.

Please take care when updating the Item pricing for a Billing Type as there is no mechanism
to automatically 'undo’ the changes.
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Updating invoice charges for a specialist (selected Billing Types)

There are two places that the specialist’s fees can be modified:
o Utilities -> Rates -> Setup User Fee Schedules (Classic SPM)
Utilities -> Import -> Health Fund Rates -> Setup User Fee Schedule (Integrated

SPM)

e Setup —> Charges —> User Fee Schedules (Classic SPM)
Setup -> Financial -> Charges -> User Fee Schedules (Integrated SPM)

User Fee Update Settings for Billing Types mm

Update Schedule Adjustments

A A Pate

Rounded to nearest $5.00

Check you
have the
correct User

-

Recalculate |

Recalc All |

Once the rule for updating the Item prices has been established using the 'Edit' option,
use 'Recalculate’ to actually make the pricing change of the Items for the selected

Billing Type

Note that if a Billing Type already has a fee schedule allocated to it (‘Update
Schedule’ field — see above) it will then not appear on this list

Select the Billing_; Type and then click 'Edit’

User |John Williams
Billing Type |Private
Fee Schedule |P\.M.A. Rate -
Percent Above Schedule Not applicable =
$Dollar Above Schedule ::gi ag&'
Rounding Process ::gi gID
Rounding Amount ::gi _?_25 j
? Help x Cancel ’ 0K ‘
User |John Williams
Billing Type |Private
Fee Schedule |A.M.A. Rate
Percent Above Schedule (e.q. 10)
$Dollar Above Schedule ’mf {e.q. $50.00)
Rounding Process [Round to nearest -
Rounding Amount ’mf {e.q. $10.00)
? Help x Cancel ’ 0K ‘

Health Funds - Import 2 SPM.doc

Select the schedule of fees that
you want to use as the base to
update the pricing of the Items
for the selected Billing Type

Note that if AMA does not
appear in this list the User has
not had their AMA Access
turned ON in SPMConfig

Increase the Item values above the
selected fee schedule by either a
percentage or a dollar amount.

e.g. for this example, enter 20 in the
'Percent’ field to increase the Item
values to be 120% of AMA
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User Fee Update Setting

User |John Williams

Billing Type |Private

Fee Schedule |A_M_A_ Rate

Percent Above Schedule [2p (g 10

$Dollar Above Schedule |ppp (e $50.00)

Rounding Process |Round to nearest

ot

No Rounding

Rounding Amount Round down

? Help

Round to nearest

Choose the method and amount to
round the Item's calculated value to

You must 'Recalculate’ the selected Billing Type to enforce any changes to the Item

values.

Changing the pricing of items for All or a Group of specialists

If some or all specialists have their Invoice Item pricing set to Group or Global (Setup
— User — More User Config) they will not be able to individually change their own
Item pricing without directly affected the Item pricing for the other specialists in the

Group.

The process to adjust the Group or Global pricing is the same as above but because it
will affect more than one User the day security code needs to be entered (contact
Incisive) to ensure that the Operator will be aware of the consequences.

Health Funds - Import 2 SPM.doc
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AMA rates schedule

The AMA rates schedule will not be included in the 'Fee Schedule' list until the specialist has
informed Incisive that he is a member of the AMA and can provide us with a copy of the
AMA rates file.

Once Incisive are satisfied of the membership status of the specialist, a function can be turned
on that will enable the AMA rate schedule to be visible in the 'Fee Schedule' list.

To enable the AMA rates schedule :
Spmconfig.exe > Config > AMA Access

Note that this option has restricted access for Incisive staff only

elect Configuration

| Details
|Data Import |User Setup
|Reports lling Types
|Package i
|Patch Data
[HIC
|Utihties

|Config Table

AM_A_Flags This MUST be turned ON before
importing the Rates.Aus file
otherwise the AMA fees will not
be written to the database.

Site uses AMA [/ §

Mercy Endoscopy Centre
Dr. 0.B. Gynees
Dr O.P.H. Thalmol

WAIKIKAMUKAU BAY CENTRE
Mr. 0.R. Thorpe If the User has demonstrated to us
MR. G.E.N. vass that he is an AMA member this

John Willi
Sl can be turned on to allow them to

update their fees.
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